percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates

of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table:

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.75 percent. The projection

of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that City contributions will be made at rates equal

to the actuarially determined contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net

position was projected to be available to make all projected OPEB payments for current active and inactive

employees and beneficiaries. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was

applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability/(Asset) to changes in the Discount Rate - The following presents the

net OPEB liability/(asset) of the City if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower

or 1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate:

Target Long-Term

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return

All Equities 59% 7.545%

All Fixed Income 25% 4.250%

Real Estate Invesment Trusts 8% 7.250%

All Commodities 3% 7.545%

Treasury Inflation Protected Securities (TIPS) 5% 3.000%

Total 100.00%

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability (TOL) Net Position Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2023 4,605,376$ 4,398,485$ 206,891$

Changes in the year:

Service cost 227,472 - 227,472

Interest on the total OPEB liability 310,387 - 310,387

Changes in Assumptions - - -

Employer Contributions - 238,199 (238,199)

Employee Contributions - - -

Actual Investment Income - 480,658 (480,658)

Administrative Expense - (1,433) 1,433

Benefit payments, including refunds (238,199) (238,199) -

Experience (Gains)/Losses (3,378) - (3,378)

Net changes 296,282 479,225 (182,943)

Balance at June 30, 2024 4,901,658$ 4,877,710$ 23,948$

Increase (Decrease)

56

City of La Puente
Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended June 30, 2025

9) OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability/(Asset) to changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates - The

following presents the net OPEB liability/(asset) of the City, as well as what the City’s Net OPEB liability/(asset)

would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-

percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rate:

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position

CERBT issues a publicly available financial report that may be obtained from the California Public Employers’

Retirement System (CalPERS) website.